ADOPTED APRIL 19, 2010

DELANCO TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2010-5

NAMING STREET "ROBBINS LANE" IN HONOR OF DR. MORRIS A. ROBBINS

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco ("Township") has a street within its municipal boundaries and within its control, which street is located at the end of Magnolia Street and informally referred to as "Glitter's Gulch"; and

WHEREAS, the street is a proposed street, 50 feet wide, as shown on the Tax Map, extending northerly from Second Street a distance of approximately 411 feet to the Delaware River and being bordered on the east by Lot 4 of Block 812, and on the west by Lot 1 of Block 807, as reflected on the exhibits attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco desires to name the street "Robbins Lane" in honor of Dr. Morris A. Robbins, an accomplished orthopedic surgeon and longtime Delanco resident, who overcame personal adversity to become a physician and provide medical care to many in need; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco hereby seeks to name this street Robbins Lane in accord with N.J.S.A. 40:67-1 and N.J.S.A. 40:49-1, et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that a proposed street 50 feet wide, as shown on the Tax Map, extending northerly from Second Street a distance of approximately 411 feet to the Delaware River and being bordered on the east by Lot 4 of Block 812, and on the west by Lot 1 of Block 807, and as further referenced on the attached exhibits is hereby named "Robbins Lane."

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this Ordinance to be filed with the Office of the County Clerk, if so required.

<u>Section 2.</u> Repealer. Any Ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of its inconsistency.

<u>Section 3</u>. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance is deemed unlawful by a Court is found to be contrary to law by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be of no force or effect; but the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage and publication in accordance with the law.